

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD**R/FIRST APPEAL NO. 4262 of 2024****With****CIVIL APPLICATION (FOR STAY) NO. 1 of 2024****In R/FIRST APPEAL NO. 4262 of 2024**

=====

SWAMINARAYAN VIJAY CARRY TRADE PVT. LTD.**Versus****GENERAL MANAGER POWER & ORS.**

=====

Appearance:**MR MRUGEN K PUROHIT(1224) for the Appellant(s) No. 1****G H VIRK(7392) for the Defendant(s) No. 1,2****MR SIMRANJITSINGH H VIRK(11607) for the Defendant(s) No. 1,2****VIVAN T SHAH(7947) for the Defendant(s) No. 3**

=====

CORAM:HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE ILESH J. VORA**and****HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE R. T. VACHHANI****Date : 15/06/2026****ORAL ORDER****(PER : HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE ILESH J. VORA)****Order in First Appeal :**

ADMIT. Registry is directed to list the appeal after a period of 1 year from the date of this order.

Order in Civil Application:

Learned advocate for the applicant does not press this application and seeks permission to file fresh application if needs so arise. Permission as sought for is granted. With aforesaid liberty, application stands disposed of as not pressed.

(ILESH J. VORA,J)**(R. T. VACHHANI, J)**